and the capital clause of Memorandum of Association and Articles 
of Association of the Company stand amended accordingly.

In terms of the Scheme, the existing paid up share capital of the 
Company shall stand cancelled. Further, the Company has issued 
and allotted 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crore) fully paid-up equity shares, 
having voting rights, of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each to the Equity 
Shareholders of Nirchem and its nominees, whose name appear in 
the Register of Members as on 4th October, 2016. Accordingly the 
Company has become subsidiary of Nirma Limited.